

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
VIRGIL D. “GUS” REICHLE, JR.,
DAN DOYLE,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN HOWARDS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS
—◆—

SEAN R. GALLAGHER*
BENNETT L. COHEN
WILLIAM E. QUIRK
POLSINELLI SHUGHART PC
1515 Wynkoop Street,
Suite 600
Denver, CO 80202
303-572-9300
sgallagher@polsinelli.com

H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI
VIET D. DINH
BRIAN J. FIELD
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street, N.W.,
Suite 470
Washington, D.C. 20036
202-234-0090

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 11 |
| ARGUMENT | 13 |
| I. The Absence of Probable Cause Is Already a Central Requirement in Analogous Re- taliatory Prosecution Claims..... | 13 |
| II. Several Circuit Courts Hold that Probable Cause Bars Retaliatory Arrest Claims..... | 17 |
| A. The Second, Sixth, Eighth, and Elev- enth Circuits Apply <i>Hartman</i> 's No- Probable-Cause Rule to Retaliatory Arrest Cases | 17 |
| B. The Ninth and Tenth Circuits Permit Retaliatory Arrest Claims Despite Probable Cause to Arrest | 20 |
| III. Qualified Immunity Should Shield Against Retaliatory Arrest Claims Where the Arrest Was Supported by Probable Cause..... | 22 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| A. The Absence of Probable Cause Should Be a Required Element of All Retaliatory Arrest Claims | 24 |
| B. Qualified Immunity Is Particularly Important for Secret Service Agents Acting in Their Protective Capacity.... | 29 |
| 1. The Secret Service’s Statutory Mission Merits Qualified Immunity..... | 30 |
| 2. Secret Service Agents on Protective Detail Should Enjoy a Presumption of Regularity | 35 |
| 3. For Secret Service Agents on Protective Detail, Retaliatory Animus Cannot Be Inferred from the Content of a Protester’s Speech..... | 38 |
| IV. Agents Reichle and Doyle Should Be Protected by Qualified Immunity in This Particular Matter | 40 |
| A. The Post- <i>Hartman</i> Circuit Split Shows that the Law Was Unsettled | 41 |
| B. Prior Case Law Conferring Absolute Immunity Contributed to the Law’s Unsettled State | 43 |
| C. Qualified Immunity Should Apply Because Agents Reichle and Doyle Arrested Respondent Howards Under the Special Statutory Authority of 18 U.S.C. § 3056 | 45 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| D. The Complexity of the Tenth Circuit’s Analysis Alone Supports Qualified Im- munity | 51 |
| V. A <i>Bivens</i> Action for First Amendment Re- taliation Has Never Been Recognized | 53 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 55 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Alexis v. McDonald's Restaurants of Mass., Inc.</i> , 67 F.3d 341 (1st Cir. 1995)..... | 37 |
| <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)..... | 24, 29, 46, 47 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)..... | 54 |
| <i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001) | 28 |
| <i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)..... | 36 |
| <i>Barnes v. Wright</i> , 449 F.3d 709 (6th Cir. 2006) | 18, 19, 37 |
| <i>Beck v. City of Upland</i> , 527 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2008) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Board of County Commissioners v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)..... | 14 |
| <i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)..... | 25 |
| <i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)..... | 26, 29, 46 |
| <i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) | 14, 54 |
| <i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)..... | 14, 44, 45 |
| <i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) | 53 |
| <i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)..... | 54 |
| <i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)..... | 14, 25, 28, 55 |
| <i>Curley v. Village of Suffern</i> , 268 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001) | 18 |
| <i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) | 53 |
| <i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984)..... | 14, 23, 24 |
| <i>Dietrich v. John Ascuaga’s Nugget</i> , 548 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2008) | 21, 22, 26, 42 |
| <i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)..... | 48 |
| <i>Galella v. Onassis</i> , 487 F.2d 986 (2d Cir. 1973)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Golodner v. City of New London</i> , 2011 WL 5083503 (2d Cir. 2011) | 17 |
| <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... | 14, 23, 24, 27, 46 |
| <i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004)..... | 48 |
| <i>Howards v. Reichle</i> , 634 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2011) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Kennedy v. City of Villa Hills</i> , 635 F.3d 210 (6th Cir. 2011) | 19 |
| <i>King v. Ambs</i> , 2006 WL 800751 (E.D. Mich.), <i>aff’d</i> , 519 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2008)..... | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Kompare v. Stein</i> , 801 F.2d 883 (7th Cir. 1986)..... | 52 |
| <i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>Martin v. Malhoyt</i> , 830 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1987) | 44 |
| <i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003) | 25 |
| <i>McCabe v. Parker</i> , 608 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 2010).... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>McCullough v. Wyandanch Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 187 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 1999) | 52 |
| <i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , ___ U.S. ___, No. 10-1104 (2012)..... | 53, 54 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)..... | 1, 24 |
| <i>Morgan v. County of Nassau</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 229 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)..... | 17 |
| <i>Mount Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) | 13, 15 |
| <i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981)..... | 28 |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) | 34 |
| <i>Phillips v. Irvin</i> , 222 Fed. Appx. 928 (11th Cir. 2007) | 19 |
| <i>Pickering v. Board of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)..... | 14 |
| <i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967) | 27 |
| <i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987) | 14 |
| <i>Redd v. City of Enterprise</i> , 140 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 1998) | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)..... | 35 |
| <i>Risbridger v. Connelly</i> , 275 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2002) | 49 |
| <i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 525 U.S. 990 (1998) | 30, 31 |
| <i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Scherer v. Brennan</i> , 379 F.2d 609 (7th Cir. 1967), <i>cert. denied</i> , 389 U.S. 1021 (1967) | 44 |
| <i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)..... | 23 |
| <i>Skoog v. County of Clackamas</i> , 469 F.3d 1221 (9th Cir. 2006) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Stigile v. Clinton</i> , 110 F.3d 801 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... | 50 |
| <i>Texas v. Lesage</i> , 528 U.S. 18 (1999) | 13 |
| <i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)..... | 36 |
| <i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969) | 30 |
| <i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007) | 54, 55 |
| <i>Williams v. City of Carl Junction</i> , 480 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2007) | 19 |
| <i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)..... | 41 |
| <i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------|---------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 1001 | 8, 51 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3056 | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 1, 6, 19 |
